
THE ASSAM TRIBUNE, GUWAHATI  15SUNDAY, MARCH 24, 2024 SPORTS

SHORT NOTICE INVITING TENDER
No. NE. 3/2024/Pt. /

Sealed Bid affixing court fee stamp of Rs.8.25 (Rupees Eight and Twenty-Five paisa) only

are invited from the intending Govt. Registered Contractor/Firms/Pvt. Ltd. For Water supply

arrangements etc. for ensuing Parliamentary Election, 2024 under below mentioned terms and

conditions. The Bid will be received only at the drop box placed at the Election Branch, D.C’s

Office, Nagaon up to 3.00 PM of 30.03.2024 and will be opened on the same day at 3.30 P.M. in

the Conference Hall of D.C’s Office, Nagaon, in presence of the bidders or their authorized

representatives.

SI Item of Work Total Time of Eligibility of

No Amount of Completion Contractor

work (Rs.)

1 2 3 4 7

1 HTW at Dawson H.S. & M.P. School, 758600.00 As per Class-I (A,B,C) and

Govt. Boys’ H.S. School,Govt. Girls’ instruction Class II,Class-III

High School, Nehrubali Field, Garu

Field, Homeopathic College, Nagaon.

2 Latrine at Dawson H.S. & M. P. School, 219128.00 As per Class-I (A,B,C) and

Govt. Girls’ High School, Nehrubali instruction Class II,Class-III

Field, Garu Field, Nagaon.

3 Urinal at Dawson H.S. & M.P. School, 235746.00 As per Class-I (A,B,C) and

Govt. Boys’ H.S. School,Govt. Girls’ instruction Class II,Class-III

High School, Nehrubali Field, Garu

Field, Nagaon.

4 Bathroom at Dawson H.S. & M.P. 207936.00 As per Class-I (A,B,C) and

School, Govt. Boys’ H.S. School,Govt. instruction Class II, Class-III

Girls’ High School, Nehrubali Field,

Garu Field, Nagaon.

5 Bamboo Staging at Dawson H.S. & 54160.00 As per Class-I (A,B,C) and

M.P. School, Govt. Boys’ H.S. instruction Class-II, Class-III

School,Govt. Girls’ High School,

Nagaon.

6 Installation of DTW and placing of PVC 94935.00 As per Class-I (A,B,C) and

tank over Staging for running water instruction Class II, Class-III

supply arrangement at Dawson H.S. &

M.P. School, Govt. Boys’ H.S. School,

Govt. Girls’ High School, Nagaon.

7 Cost of Materials for running water 217225.00 As per Class-I (A,B,C) and

supply at Dawson H.S. & M.P. School, instruction Class II, Class-III

Govt. Boys’ H.S. School, Govt. Girls’

High School, Nagaon.

8 Cost of filter media with staging for 31018.00 As per Class-I (A,B,C) and

filtration at Dawson H.S. & M.P. instruction Class-II, Class- III

School, Govt, Girls’ High School,

Nagaon.

9 Construction of platform for washing 23025.00 As per Class-I (A,B,C) and

clothes, utensils etc. at Dawson H.S. instruction Class II, Class-III

& M.P. School, Govt. Boys’ H.S.

School, Govt. Girls’ High School,

Nagaon.

10 Dismantling of staging and Latrines 43300.00 As per Class-I (A,B,C) and

Bathrooms & Urinals instruction Class II, Class-III

11 Manpower required for operation & 40000.00 As per Class-I (A,B,C) and

maintenance during polling and counting instruction

12 Labour required for digging pit, drain, 34400.00 As per Class-I (A,B,C) and

cleaning, washing clearing shrubs, instruction Class II, Class-III

bushes and jungles,

13 Additional centrifugal pump set 24000.00 As per Class-I (A,B,C) and

required instruction Class II, Class-III

TERMS AND CONDITIONS :

1. Detailed particulars and tender papers will be issued to the eligible contractor or their

authorized person with attested signature in application form on presentation of the following

documents with Non-refundable bid processing fee of Rs. 1,000/-(Rupees One thousand)

in cash for each work from the Election Branch, D.C’s Office, Nagaon as mentioned above

during the office hours from 23.03.2024 to 30.03.2024 and Bid Security Deposit of Rs.

50,000/- are to be deposited in Bank Draft pledged in favour of District Commissioner,

Nagaon. Earnest money, in case of unsuccessful tenderer will be refunded and in case of

successful tenderer the same will be retained as Security Deposit which will be forfeited in

case of failure to supply the materials on order as required.

1) Up to date Registration certificate, GST Registration, PAN card, Labour license etc.,

2) Amount shown is the appropriate value of works.

3) Rate should be quoted at flat rates.

4) The Tender Committee will be sole authority for rejecting or accepting any or all tender

without citing any reason thereof.

5) The short NIT will form part of the contract agreement.

6) Rates should be quoted inclusive of all taxes.

7) GST/Cess/F.R. etc. will be recovered from the bill by the competent authority as per

Govt. rules.

8) Bidders having earlier experience of performing election related water supply

arrangement works will be given preference.

9) L1 rate for each item will be decided through the tender. All work orders will be issued

in L1 rate only. For the temporary construction work preference will be given to the

bidder who has quoted L1 rate for that particular work.

10) If the L1 bidder is unable to complete the assigned work within prescribed timeline, the

next party witi, be eligible to carry out the work at L1 rates.

11) Payment will be made as and when fund is received from the Govt.

Sd/- Addl. District Commissioner  &

I/c Construction Cell,

Janasanyog/CF/6642/23/24-Mar-24 Parliamentary Election 2024, Nagaon

National badminton
championship concludes

GUWAHATI, March 23: Special Olympics Bharat, Assam

Chapter organised a National Badminton Championship (Male)

from March 18 to 22 at the Sarusajai Sports Complex.

Altogether 14 states, 68 sportspersons with Intellectual

Disability, 22 coaches and 62 volunteers from various institu-

tions took part in the event.

Earlier, the inauguration ceremony of the championship

was held on March 19 in the presence of Dr Mallika Nadda

(chairperson and president, Special Olympics Bharat), DG

Choudhary (general secretary, Special Olympics Bharat),

Nayanmoni Saikia (Arjuna Awardee, international lawn ball

player and brand ambassador of Special Olympics Bharat,

Assam Chapter), Kausar J Hilaly (secretary, Department of

Sports and Youth Welfare, Government of Assam), Pabitra

Margherita (Member of Parliament, Rajya Sabha), Rajib

Baruah (chairperson, Special Olympics Bharat, Assam Chap-

ter) Dr Anjana Goswami, (area director, Special Olympics

Bharat, Assam and coordinator of Northeastern states),

Pratul Phukan, (president, Special Olympics Bharat, Assam)

and the area directors of Special Olympics Bharat from the

seven Northeastern states.

The championship was conducted in 2 categories (singles

and doubles) with 2 sub-categories for doubles and 10 sub-

categories for singles.

In the closing ceremony, the winners were awarded with

medals and certificates by Nayanmoni Saikia. Haryana won

the highest number of medals – 3 gold, 1 silver in singles and

2 gold in doubles. All the coaches, umpires, referees, volun-

teers and officials were acknowledged with certificates of ap-

preciation.

The  supporting partners were Government of Assam –

Joint Director of Health Services (Kamrup M) and Directo-

rate of Sports and Youth Welfare, Assam Badminton Acade-

my (Nehru Stadium), Topcem Cement, Apollo Hospitals, Re-

gional Dental College, Regional Dental Clinic, (Bhangagarh),

Downtown Hospital (ENT), NEF Institute of Nursing and

NIPCCD, stated a press release.

IWL-2 kick-starts
in Kokrajhar

CORRESPONDENT

KOKRAJHAR, March 23: Indian Women’s League (IWL)-

2 Group A matches kick-started today at SAI STC Stadium in

Kokrajhar.

Dr Subash Basumatary, former regional director, SAI, Gu-

wahati inaugurated the game in the presence of Pratibha Brah-

ma, chairperson of Kokrajhar Municipality Board, Kabiranjan

Brahma, vice president of Assam Football Association, Premjit

Narzary, secretary of KDSA, among others.

The inaugural match was played between Aipl FC (Bihar)

and Mumbai Kinghts FC (Maharashtra). Mumbai Knights FC

defeated Aipl FC by 4-2 goals. The second match was played

at the same venue between Garhwal United Football Club

(Delhi) and Pudhuvai Unicorns (Pondicherry) FC. Pudhuvai

Unicorns FC defeated Garhwal United Football Club 1-0.

A total of five teams are participating in the Group A match-

es of Indian Women’s League-2 including Sai Football Club,

Kokrajhar; Aipl FC (Bihar); Mumbai Kinghts FC (Mahar-

ashtra); Garhwal United Football Club (Delhi) and Pudhuvai

Unicorns FC (Pondicherry). The league matches will con-

tinue till March 31. The Indian Women’s League-2 is being

held in three venues across the country – Kokrajhar, Goa

and Kolkata.

Under-12 cricket
tourney starts

SPORTS REPORTER

GUWAHATI, March 23: The 2nd Dilip Kumar Chanda and

Minati Chanda Memorial Under-12 Inter Academy Cricket

Competition organised by the South Point School Cricket

Academy got under way today at the South Point School play-

ground here.

In the inaugural match, South Point School Cricket Acade-

my thrashed Beltola Cricket Coaching Centre by 84 runs. We

R North East (WRNE) will face Rhino Land Cricket Academy

tomorrow.

U-16 Inter School Cricket Tournament

WRNE to face
South Point in final

SPORTS REPORTER

GUWAHATI, March 23: We R North East (WRNE) will take on
South Point School in the final of the TOPCEM-ASJA U-16 Inter
School/Institution Cricket Championship to be played at the
Nehru Stadium here on March 27.

In the first semifinal, WRNE eased past River Rine CA by 91
runs. Opting to bat, WRNE scored a competitive total of 167 for
3 in their stipulated 20 overs. Swarit Das (54 off 24 balls; 4x7,
6x2) and Manish Upadhyay (54 off 62 balls; 4x7) were the main
contributors for the WRNE side. For River Rine CA, Sun Medhi
and Moupran Das scalped a wicket each.

Chasing the target, River Rine CA could only manage 76 for 9
in 20 overs. Manas Gupta top scored with 26 runs off 27 balls
(4x3, 6x1) while Nihal Baisya contributed 18 runs off 32 balls
(4x2). For WRNE, Bhim Chetry bagged three wickets while
Subhankar Sarmah picked up two wickets. Manish Updhayay
and Bhuban Chetry chipped in with one wicket each.

In the second semifinal, South Point School got the better of
Ambari CA by seven wickets. Opting to bat, Ambari CA were
bundled out for a paltry 62 runs in 16.4 overs. Rajveer Mishra top
scored with 20 runs off 25 balls (4x2). For South Point School,
Aman Yadav was the wrecker-in-chief with a haul of four wickets
giving away 13 runs in 4 overs while Jyotishman Bhattacharjee
and Rahul Tamuli picked up two wickets each. Alham Wahid and
Julien Konwar scalped a wicket each.

In reply, South Point School notched up the target losing three
wickets in 11.2 overs. Darmiyan top scored with an unbeaten 27
runs off 23 balls (4x2, 6x1) while Abhigyan Bhattacharjee contribut-
ed 19 runs off 23 balls (4x3). For Ambari CA, Guaranga Prasad Bar-
man took two wickets while Chayanka Deka scalped one wicket.

Committee of
badminton club
formed

GUWAHATI, March 23: The
committee of the Assam Sen-
iors Badminton Club, a badmin-
ton association of the veteran
players was formed today.

The new committee mem-
bers held a meeting today at
the conference hall of the
DTRP Indoor Stadium in RG
Baruah Sports Complex. They
decided to hold the 8th North
East Prize Money Veterans
Badminton Tournament from
May 10 to 12 at the DTRP
Indoor Stadium.

MLA Diganta Kalita and IGP
Partha Sarathi Mahanta are the
senior advisors of the new com-
mittee and veteran players in-
cluding Dipankar Bhattachar-
jee, Pradip Chaliha, among oth-
ers would serve as advisors.
Retired IPS officer Pradeep Ku-
mar is the president, Prasanta
Bora and Sumitra Pujari (work-
ing president) and Bishnu
Deka (secretary), Kula Taluk-
dar (treasurer), Bijoy Barman
(joint secretary), Rajib Ghosh
and Madhusmita Deka (as-
sistant secretaries) are the
other office bearers, stated a
press release.

Pandya begins Mumbai
captaincy stint against GT

Focus on fit again
Rahul as LSG face RR

JAIPUR, March 23: The focus will be on KL Rahul’s form

and fitness when he returns from a quadriceps injury to lead

the Lucknow Super Giants in their IPL opener against Rajas-

than Royals here on Sunday.

Rahul missed the last four Tests against England due to pain

in his right quadriceps. He was out for four months last year

after undergoing a thigh surgery.

LSG captain will look to hit top gear not only as a batter but

also as a leader, especially after guiding the team to succes-

sive playoffs in the first two seasons.

Rahul is likely to play purely as a batter, at least in the initial

phase of IPL, but the additional burden of keeping strengthen

his chances of making the T20 World Cup squad.

His opposite number on Sunday, Sanju Samson, is also a candi-

date for the wicket-keepers’ role in the India squad for the ICC

event and he too will be keen to find his rhythm right from the

start.

RR had come tantalisingly close to clinching a second title

before Gujarat Titans broke their heart in the final in 2022.

They looked good in the initial stages even last season but

slipped to fifth place in the end.

Both the teams will have some tough calls to make as they

figure out their best XI.

RR have a solid batting line-up, including the likes of in-form

Yashasvi Jaiswal, Jos Buttler, besides skipper Samson. They also

have a finisher in Dhruv Jurel, who made an impressive India

debut in the recent five-match Test series against England.

But Samson may look to strength the middle-order by bring-

ing in West Indies’ Rovman Powell to go with countrymate

Shimron Hetmyer. LSG, on the other hand, would depend on

Quinton de Kock, Marcus Stonis and Nicholas Pooran to do

bulk of the scoring apart from skipper Rahul.

It is going to be an interesting battle as they will have to

contend with spin wizards – Ravichandran Ashwin and Yuzv-

endra Chahal, who can run through any batting line-up on a

given day. – PTI

MATCH STARTS: 3.30 PM

AHMEDABAD, March

23: Hardik Pandya will aim

to build on the rich legacy of

his predecessor Rohit Shar-

ma when he begins his Mum-

bai Indians captaincy stint

with a match against Gujarat

Titans, a team that the star

all-rounder himself mar-

shalled over last two seasons,

in the IPL here on Sunday.

Such are the professional

ways of IPL that Pandya, hav-

ing led Titans to the title and

runners-up finish in the pre-

vious two seasons, has gone

back to the Mumbai Indians

where he made a name for

himself.

The tournament also

marks Pandya’s comeback

from a ‘freak’ ankle injury he

picked up in the middle of the

ODI World Cup in October.

The form of the injury-

prone all-rounder with both

bat and ball will be closely

tracked in the tournament that

precedes the T20 World Cup

in the USA and Caribbean.

With Pandya moving on to

the other side, Titans will be

led by Shubman Gill, who

assumes the responsibility

with very little captaincy ex-

perience.

Mumbai have been grap-

pling with fitness issues to

their key players including

star batter Suryakumar Ya-

dav, who is yet to get fitness

clearance from NCA.

Left-arm pacers Jason Be-

hrendorff and Dilshan

Madushanka are already

ruled out of the IPL while

new recruit Gerald Coetzee,

nursing a groin injury, might

not be available for the first

few games.

Having led Mumbai to as

many as five IPL titles, India

skipper Rohit will be turning

up as a player this season and

would be expected to hit top

form ahead of the ICC event

in June.

Another player whose per-

formance will be scrutinised

is Ishan Kishan, who will have

a point to prove after losing

his BCCI central contract for

defying the Board’s diktat on

domestic cricket. – PTI

MATCH STARTS: 7.30 PM

Mumbai Indians’ captain Hardik Pandya with Rohit Sharma during
a practice session in Ahmedabad.


